





information on the summons is left blank or marked as “TBD.” In sum, the vast
majority of cases filed in Fulton County State Court are now subject to the mandatory

e-filing requirements.

In a similar manner as State Court, on May 31, 2000 and October 16, 2001,
Defendant Fulton County imposed mandatory e-filing for all litigants for Asbestos
and Silicosis damage claims filed in the Superior Court of Fulton County.

5.

By and through its Pilot Program, Defendant Fulton County authorized its
“Electronic Filing Service Provider” (EFSP), Defendant Lexis, to charge “usage” fees
to litigants in addition to the statutory filing fees for e-filed documents. These usage
fees are for the access and use of the mandatory service.

6.

These usage fees, which range from a minimum of $7.00 to as much as $12.00
for each e-filed document, constitute illegal fees pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 15-6-77 and
the Georgia Constitution and are imposed to generate exorbitant profits and enrich
Defendant Lexis at the expense of Georgia litigants.

7.
In order to participate in the mandatory e-filing scheme, litigants must either

subscribe to Defendant Lexis’ e-filing system and incur its illegal usage fees or use



the improperly titled so-called “free” Public Access Terminals (PATs) located in
the Clerk’s office of the Fulton County State and Superior Courts.
8.

The PATSs are cost prohibitive for most litigants due to their location.
Litigants who cannot pay Defendant Lexis’ usage fees must alternatively incur
significant time and expense in traveling to downtown Atlanta to use the PATs.

9.

In addition to the usage fees set forth above, Defendant Lexis charges its
“advanced subscribers” interest and finance charges on any amounts not paid
within thirty (30) days after the invoice date as well as an “administrative fee”
of up to fifteen {15%) percent of the outstanding statutory court fee. These
interest fees, finance charges and administrative fees charged by Lexis are not
authorized under Georgia law or the Pilot Program. In fact, the Pilot Program
expressly provides that alt fees are due and payable at the time of filing.

10.

Defendant Lexis fraudulently conceals the fact that its fees and interest charged to
its “advanced subscribers™ are unlawful, and in fact, Defendant Lexis states in its “File &
Serve Agreement” that the interest and finance charges are allowed by applicable law. In
addition, Defendant Lexis’ “pricing sheet” does not indicate which fees are “statutory”

and therefore subject to the administrative fee.



11.

Defendants’ mandatory e-filing scheme is also in violation of O.C.G.A. § 15-5-
40, which provides that the Clerk of the state and superior courts may not refuse to
accept paper filings, and Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2(B), which provides that no
rule may be adopted by the superior courts which is inconsistent with general law.

12.

Defendant Fulton County’s Pilot Program is not authorized by Georgia law and
is in contravention of O.C.G.A. § 50-29-12, which requires that all technology related
pilot projects established by state agencies, authorities and boards be approved by the
Georgia Technology Authority.

13.

Defendants’ practice of imposing their unlawful mandatory e-filing scheme
and excessive fees in connection therewith is in conflict with Art. 1, § I, Para. XII
and Art. I, § II, Para. III of the Georgia Constitution.

14.

Plaintiffs bring this Class Action, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23, seeking
declaratory and injunctive relief and money damages for themselves and for the
class of persons consisting of all past, current and future litigants who have been or

will be subject to this unlawful scheme.



PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

15.

Defendant Fulton County [Georgia] is a public entity operating as local
government, created pursuant to Art. IX. § I, Para. 1 of the Constitution of the
State. It may be served with summons and process by service upon the Chairman
of its Board of Commissioners, the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners and/or
the Fulton County Attorney at 141 Pryor Street, Atlanta, Fulton County,
Georgia 30303. Once served, jurisdiction and venue in this Court will be proper.

16.

Defendant Reed Elsevier Inc. d/b/a/ Lexis-Nexis Courtlink, Inc. (hereinafter
“Lexis”), is a foreign corporation authorized to do business in the State of Georgia
and may be served through its registered agent for service of process, CT Corporation
System, 1201 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1240, Atlanta, Georgia 30361. Once

served, jurisdiction and venue in this Court will be proper.

17.

Plaintiff W. Phillip McCurdy, III is a Georgia resident and an attorney
admitted to the State Bar of Georgia. Plaintiff McCurdy maintains a law practice
at 4064 Wetherburn Way, Suite 6, Norcross, Georgia 30092. Plaintiff McCurdy
was billed for and has paid unlawful fees in connection with Defendants’

unlawful and fraudulent e-filing scheme in Fulton County State Court.



18.

Plaintiff Michael Shane Cawthon is a (Georgia resident, residing at 86
Maple Ridge Lake Drive, Dawsonville, Georgia, 30534. Plaintiff Cawthon
was billed for and has paid uniawful fees in connection with Defendants’
unlawful and fraudulent e-filing scheme in Fulion County State Court. Plaintiff
Cawthon has also suffered injury by failing to respond to an opposing party’s
Motion in a case that was pending in Fulton County State Court due to the

unlawful e-filing scheme and its prohibitive cost.
19.

Plaintiff Nelson W. Picklesimer is a Georgia resident, residing at 50 Frank
Corn Cove, Blairsville, Georgia, 30512. Plaintiff Picklesimer was billed for and
has paid unlawful fees in connection with Defendants’ unlawful and fraudulent e-

filing scheme.

20.

Plaintiff Kenneth Clowdus, as administrator for the estate of his late father
Kenneth Larry Clowdus, is an out-of-state resident who has been subjected to the
Lexis Fees and who is entitled to have his claim redressed by the courts. Plaintiff
Clowdus believes his father Kenneth Larry Clowdus was billed for and paid
unlawful fees in connection with Defendants’ unlawful and fraudulent e-filing

scheme.,



21.

Plaintiff The Best Jewelry Manufacturing Company, Inc. (“Best”) was a
Georgia corporation registered to do business in the State of Georgia in 2008. In
2008, Plaintiff Best was a party to a lawsuit in Fulton State Court. During the
trial of Plaintiff’s case, on or about April 7, 2008, Plaintiff, by and through its
counsel, was prevented from using Defendant Lexis’ e-filing system due to
alleged outstanding fees owed by Plaintiff’s counsel to Defendant Lexis. In
addition, Plaintiff was prevented by Defendant Fuiton County’s e-filing rules
from submitting any paper filings. As a result, Plaintiff Best was denied access to
the court. In addition, Plaintiff Best was charged and paid unlawful fees to
Defendant Lexis in connection with its e-filing scheme.

22.

Plaintift “John Doe 1” is an individual litigant who was billed for and has
paid unlawful fees to Defendant Lexis in connection with this scheme in Fulton
County Superior Court.

23,

Plaintiff “John Doe 2” is an individual litigant who was billed for and has

paid unlawful interest, finance charges and/or administrative fees to Defendant

Lexis under its “advanced subscriber” plan.



CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

24.

Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-

23 of their Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
25.

Plaintiffs bring this action on their own behalf, and on behalf of a Class of

persons pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23.
26.

The named Plaintiffs seek to represent a class of all past, current and future
litigants who have been or will be subjected to the unlawful mandatory e-filing
scheme and who have been or will be charged unlawful and excessive usage fees in
connection therewith. Plaintiffs will also represent a subclass of all past, current
and future “advanced subscribers™ who have been or will be subjected to the
unlawful interest, finance charges and/or administrative fees charged by Defendant
Lexis in connection with its e-filing scheme.

Plaintiffs reserve the right to amend the description of the Class following

discovery.

27.

The Class consists of thousands of persons, and is so numerous that joinder of

all members, whether otherwise required or permitted, is impractical.



28.

There exist questions of law and fact common to all Class members

including:

(@

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

8

(2)

Whether Defendant Lexis’ mandatory e-filing scheme is in
contravention of Georgia law;

Whether Defendant Fulton County’s Pilot Program authorizing
Defendant Lexis’ mandatory e-filing scheme is unconstitutional and in
contravention of Georgia law;

Whether the usage fees, finance charges, interest and/or administrative
fees imposed by Defendant Lexis are unconstitutional and in
contravention of Georgia law;

Whether the Defendants engaged in a scheme to unlawfully mandate
electronic filing and to charge unlawful and excessive fees to fitigants
in connection therewith;

Whether the Defendants conspired to impose the unlawful mandatory
e-filing scheme and unlawful and excessive fees upon the Class;
Whether Defendant Lexis fraudulently misrepresented that the interest,
finance charges and/or administrative fees charged in connection with
its e-filing scheme are authorized by Georgia law;

Whether Defendant Lexis' actions constitute an unlawful conversion of
i0



Plaintiffs’ property;

(h)  Whether Defendant 1.exis has been unjustly enriched by receiving
and retaining a benefit to the detriment of Plaintiffs and the Class;

(i)  Whether Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered damages caused by
Defendants;

()  Whether Defendants should be divested of any interest in the real or
personal property of Plaintiffs and the Class;

(k) Whether Defendants should be enjoined from continuing their
unlawful practices;

() Whether Plaintiffs and the Class suffer an immediate danger of
significant loss or damage so as to warrant the issuance of a temporary
restraining order and a preliminary injunction before a final
determination on the merits; and

(m) Whether Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to declaratory judgment in
their favor, compensatory damages, punitive damages, attorney fees

and costs.
29,

The named Plaintiffs will litigate the common questions identified above
and their claims are typical of the Class. Like all Class members, Plaintiffs

were injured by Defendants’ imposition of its mandatory e-filing scheme and
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unlawful fees in connection therewith.
30.

The named Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent the interests of
the Class. Moreover, Plaintiffs have retained skilled and experienced‘ counsel to
represent them in this class action.

31.

The prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Class
would create a risk of adjudications with respect to individual members of the
Class which would, as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of the
other members not parties to the adjudication or substantially impair or impede
their ability to protect their interests.

32.

Defendants have acted on grounds generally applicable to the Class,
thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory
relief with respect to the Class as a whole.

33.

Questions of law or fact common to the members of the Class
predominate over any questions affecting only individual class members, and
thus a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and
efficient adjudication of the controversy. Moreover, individual damages to any

one class member may be relatively small, making the expense of individual
12



claims prohibitive or impractical for class members,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO THE CLASS

(COUNT ONE)

(Violation of O.C.G.A. § 15-5-40)
34.
Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-
33 of their Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
35.
0.C.G.A. § 15-5-40 provides that:
[a]ny pleading or other document filed in any court
of record may be prepared on letter-sized paper;
and no clerk of any court of record shall refuse to

accept for filing any pleading or other document for
the reason that it is on letter-sized paper.

36.

Pursuant to its e-filing scheme, Defendant Fulton County, by and through its
agents and employees, refuses to accept paper filings, which is in direct violation of

O.C.G.A. § 15-5-40.

37.

By virtue of Defendant Fulton County’s refusal to accept paper filings, in
violation of Georgia law, Plaintiffs and the Class are forced to incur unlawful
fees in connection with Defendants’ e-filing scheme and have suffered damages
as a result. Unless enjoined by this Court, Defendant Fulton County will

13



continue its practice of refusing to accept paper filings in violation of Georgia
law to the detriment of Plaintiffs and the Class.
(COUNT TWO)
(Violation of O.C.G.A. § 15-6-77)
38.
Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-
37 of their Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
39.
0.C.G.A. § 15-6-77 is the general law that governs the assessment and
collection of fees and costs for filing civil actions. Subsection (k) of O.C.G.A. §
15-6-77 provides that “[n]o fees, assessments, or other charges may be assessed or
collected except as authorized in this Code section or some other general law

expressly providing for same.”
40.

Under Defendants’ mandatory e-filing scheme, Plaintiffs are charged usage
fees, interest, finance charges, administrative fees and other assessments not
authorized by Georgia law under O.C.G.A. § 15-6-77 or the fee schedules

authorized for the State and Superior Courts of Fulton County.

41.

Because these fees are not authorized by law, the imposition of said fees is

in direct violation of 0.C.G.A. § 15-6-77(k).
14



42,

Moreover, by refusing to accept paper filings, as discussed above,
Defendant Fulton County effectively forces litigants to incur these unlawful
fees.

43.

By virtue of Defendant Fulton County’s refusal to accept paper filings as
discussed above, and Defendant Lexis’ imposition of fees in violation of § 15-6-
77(k), Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered damages. Unless enjoined by this
Court, Defendant Lexis will continue its practice of charging these unlawful
fees to the detriment of Plaintiffs and the Class.

(COUNT THREE)
(Violation of O.C.G.A. § 50-29-12)
44,
Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-

43 of their Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

45.

O0.C.G.A. § 50-29-12 provides that technology related pilot projects
established by state agencies, authorities and boards to conduct their business
and transactions using electronic media shall be approved by the Georgia

Technology Authority (“GTA”).

15



46.

0.C.G.A. § 50-29-12 further provides that the implementing state agency
shall submit quarterly progress reports on such projects to the Georgia
Technology Authority.

47.

Defendants’ Pilot Program and e-filing scheme have not been approved by
the GTA, nor have Defendants submitted any progress reports to the GTA
regarding the scheme. Accordingly, the e-filing scheme is in contravention of
O0.C.G.A. § 50-29-12.

48.

Moreover, while the Georgia General Assembly has expressly provided for
the use of e-filing for the magistrate courts (see O.C.G.A. § 15-10-53), it did not
approve or authorize the use of e-filing in the state and superior courts.

Accordingly, Defendants’ e-filing scheme has no basis in Georgia law.

49.

Since Defendants’ Pilot Program and e-filing scheme have not been approved
by the GTA and are not authorized under Georgia law, the fees imposed in
connection therewith have been unlawfully collected by Defendant Lexis.
Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to recoupment/reimbursement from Defendant

Lexis all monies collected pursuant to the unlawful e-filing scheme.
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(COUNT FOUR)

(Violation of Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2)
50.

Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs

1-49 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

51.

According to the State Court of Fulton County’s Local E-Filing Rules,
Defendant Fulton County’s mandatory e-filing system is adopted pursuant to
Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2 and by approval from the Clerk of the Georgia
Supreme Court.

52.

Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2(B) provides, in pertinent part, that:

[e]ach superior court by action of a majority of its judges
. . . may propose to make and amend rules which deviate
from the Uniform Superior Court Rules provided such
proposals are not inconsistent with the Georgia Civil
Practice Act, general laws, these Uniform Superior Court
Rules, or any directive of the Supreme Court of Georgia.

53,

Moreover, the Georgia Constitution, Art. IIl, § VI, Para. IV(a) provides that
“laws of a general nature shall have uniform operation throughout this state and

no local or special law shall be enacted in any case for which provision has

been made by an existing general law...”,

17



54.

Defendant Fuiton County’s Pilot Program is in contravention of general
law because it authorizes Defendant Lexis to collect unlawful usage fees from
Plaintiffs and the Class. The Georgia General Assembly has specifically set forth
the filing fees which can be coliected in connection with pleadings and other legal
documents. O.C.G.A. § 15-6-77. Pursuant to subsection k of this Code Section,
“no fees, assessments, or other charges may be assessed or collected except as
authorized in this Code Section or some other general law expressly providing for
same.” Neither O.C.G.A. § 15-6-77 nor any other general law authorizes any of
the usage fees, interest, finance charges or administrative fees charged by
Defendant Lexis pursuant to the e-filing scheme.

55.

Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2(E) authorizes a majority of Judges
in a Circuit to adopt experimental rules applicable to Pilot Projects, upon
approval of the Supreme Court, adequately advertised 1o the local bar, with copies

provided to the State Bar of Georgia.
36.

The procedure required by the Uniform Rules for the implementation of
Pilot Programs was not followed in the approval and/or implementation of the e-
filing scheme; no majority of at least the Fulton Superior Court Judges approved

this Pilot Project as required by Rule 1.2(E); neither Fulton Superior nor Fulton
18



State Court adequately advertised the Pilot Project to the local bar; the Fulton
State Clerk of Court advertised the Pilot Program in the Fulton County Daily
Report in May of 2006 only, and one email “blast” was issued to the Atlanta Bar.
No email or mailing from the Clerk to members of the local bar was sent despite
having free access to this information on the Georgia State Bar directory; and no
posting in the Georgia Bar Journal was performed.

57.

Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2(C) provides that:
[n]otwithstanding the expiration of previously approved
local rules, December 31, 1994, Courts may continue to
promulgate rules which relate only to intemal procedure

and do nor affect the rights of any party substantially or
materially, either to unreasonably delay or deny such

rights.

58.

The general laws and rules of practice, procedure, pleading, evidence and
execufion applicable to the Superior Courts are applicable to and govern in the

State Courts. Slater v. Spence, 246 Ga. App. 365 (2000); O.C.G.A. § 15-7-43.

59.

Defendant Fulton County’s refusal to accept paper filings under the e-filing
scheme and the unlawful fees imposed in connection with the scheme are in direct
conflict with Uniform Superior Court Rule 1.2(C) inasmuch as they “affect(s) the

rights of any party substantially or materially,” and “unreasonably delay(s) or

19



den(ies)” rights of those litigants.
60.

Unless enjoined by this Court, Defendants will continue their unauthorized e-
filing scheme and unlawful and excessive fees in connection therewith to the
detriment of Plaintiffs and the Class.

(COUNT FIVE)

(Violation of the Georgia Constitution)
61.

Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs

1-60 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
62.

The imposition of mandatory e-filing by the Defendant Fulton County and
the corresponding fees imposed by Defendant I.exis, deprives Plaintiffs of their
right of access to Courts guaranteed by the Georgia Constitution and by
0.C.G.A. § 1-2-6(a)(6).

63.

The Georgia Constitution provides that “no person shall be deprived of the
right to prosecute or defend, either in person or by an attorney, that person’s own

cause in any of the courts of this state.” Ga. Const., Art 1, § 1, Para. XII.

20



64,

The e-filing schemes implemented by Defendants effectively chills the right
to prosecute and or defend causes of action in the State and Superior Courts of
Fulton County by imposing unlawful and excessive fees for filing pleadings,
orders or other supporting documents in any matter that is subject to the mandatory
e-filing.

65.

The Georgia Constitution provides that “[tlhe legislative, judicial, and
executive powers shall forever remain separate and distinct; and no person
discharging the duties of one shall at the same time exercise the functions of either
of the others except as herein provided.” Ga. Const., Art. 1, § 1, Para. I11.

66.

Defendants’ mandatory e-filing scheme and excessive fees charged in

connection therewith are in conflict with Art. I, § II, Para. Il of the Georgia

Constitution because the e-filing scheme and fees are not authorized by the

Georgia Legislature.
67.

Because of the Defendants’ violations of the Plaintiffs’ rights, Plaintiffs have

suffered damages.
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{COUNT SIX)
(Fraud and Misrepresentation)
68.

Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs

1-67 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
69.

In addition to the usage fees set forth above, Defendant Lexis charges its
“advanced subscribers” interest, finance charges on any amounts not paid within
thirty (30) days after the invoice date as well as an “administrative fee” of up to
fifteen (15%) percent of the outstanding statutory court fee. These interest fees,
finance charges and administrative fees charged by Lexis are not authorized
under Georgia law or the Pilot Program. In fact, the Pilot Program expressly
provides that all fees are due and payable at the time of filing.

70.

Defendant Lexis fraudulently conceals the fact that its fees and interest charged to
its “advanced subscribers” are unlawful, and in fact, Defendant Lexis knowingly
misrepresented to Plaintiffs and the Class, via its “File & Serve Agreement” posted on its
Web site, that the interest fees, administrative fees and finance charges are .allowed by
“applicable law.” In addition, Defendant Lexis’ “pricing sheet” does not indicate which

fees are “statutory” and therefore subject to the administrative fee.



71.

Plaintiffs and the Class justifiably reiied upon Defendant Lexis’ false
statements, and by incurring the unauthorized interest and fees and finance charges,
were damaged as a result.

(COUNT SEVEN)
(Punitive Damages)
72.

Plaintiffs incorporate and re-allege the allegations contained in paragraphs

1-71 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
73.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct, Plaintiffs have
suffered damages in an amount to be proven at trial. Furthermore, Defendant Lexis'
above-described actions were willful, deliberate and malicious and it should be
punished and deterred by an award of punitive damages as permitted by law and in
an amount to be determined at trial. 0.C.G.A. § 50-12-5.1, ef seq.

WHEREFORE, the named Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the
Class, pray for judgment as follows:

(1) that this Court certify this action as a class action;

(2) that this Court issue to Defendants Summons, process, and a second

original of the Complaint as required by applicable law;

(3) that this Court enter a judgment that Defendants’ acts and
23



(4)

3

(6)

@)

@)

9

(10)

practices as set forth herein are in violation of the Georgia Constitution,
the Uniform Superior Court Rules and O.C.G.A. §§ 15-6-77, 15-5-40 and
50-29-12 et seq.;

that this Court award compensatory and punitive damages to Plaintiffs and the
Class in an amount to be determined by a fair and impartial jury;

that this Court enter preliminary and permanent injunctive relief to end Defendants’
unlawful practices described above, namely: imposition of unltawful and excessive
fees as well as denying litigants the right to paper file documents, in connection
with its e-filing scheme;

that this Court award Plaintiffs and the Class all costs and attorneys’ fees
associated with bringing this action;

that this Court award pre- and post-judgment interest to Plaintiffs and the Class on
their damages;

that this Court order that all current and past Fulton County Judges are either
witnesses or direct or indirect participants or are so complicit in Defendant Fulton
County’s e-filing scheme that the appearance of impropricty exists and for this
Court to further mandate their recusal as a result thereof:

that this Court transfer this matter to a trial judge from outside the Atlanta Judicial

Circuit to adjudicate these claims; and

that this Court grant such further relief as may be just and proper.
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JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs and the Class demand a trial by jury of twelve.
Respectfully submitted, this 13th day of May, 2009 ’)

’44"/" */”' 4 Cﬂ’
Steven J. Newton, Esq.
Ga. Bar No. 542119
Law Offices of Steven J. Newton, PC
215 14th Street, NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30318 Tel: (404)
874-5006 Fax: (404) 521-4477

sin@sjnlaw.com

Ohuli Gleoa

Shuli L. Green, Esq.

Ga. Bar No. 297460

Law Offices of Steven J. Newton, PC
215 14th Street, NW

Atlanta, Georgia 30318 Tel: (404)
874-5006 Fax: (404) 521-4477

shuligreen@yahoo.com

<for—
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

136 PRYOR STREET, ROOM C-103, ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303
SUMMONS

W, Pnillio Mt

Case No.;

Plaintiff,

3
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TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

Your are hereby summaned and required to file with the Clerk of said Court and serve upon plaintiffs
attorney, whose name and address is:

STEVEN I, NEWTON
ATTORNEY AT LAW
215 14TH STREET N.W,
ATLANTA GEORGIA 30318

An answer 10 the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within 30 days after service of this
summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, JUDGMENT BY
DEFAULT WILL BE TAKEN AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE
COMPLAINT.

This lLFtL day of mu*"[f .20 eol

Honorable Cathelene “Tina” Robinson

Clerk of Superior Court
s ol Mo KS—&

Deputy Clerk

To defendant upon whom this petition is served:

This copy of complaint and summons was served upon you » 20

Deputy Shernff

Instructions: Attach addendum sheet for additional parties if needed, make notation on this sheet if addendum is nsed




